#### SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Donahue to Reengrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative Fannin

## 1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 1</u>

- 2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 13 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 2, at the end of line 8, delete
- 4 "\$116,261,689" and insert "\$114,997,507"

## 5 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 6 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 14 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- 7 adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 2, at the end of line 10, delete "(686)" and
- 8 insert "(680)"

## 9 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 3</u>

- 10 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 16 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 2, at the end of line 14, delete
- "\$1,482,760,516" and insert "\$1,481,607,780"

#### 13 AMENDMENT NO. 4

- 14 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 17 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 2, at the end of line 16, delete
- 16 "\$295,113,342" and insert "\$293,737,714"

#### 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 5</u>

- 18 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 18 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- 19 adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 2, at the end of line 18, delete
- 20 "\$1,482,760,516" and insert "\$1,481,607,780"

## 21 AMENDMENT NO. 6

- 22 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 21 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- 23 adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 3, delete lines 23 through 29

## 24 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>

- 25 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 30 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 4, at the end of line 16, delete "\$1,000,000"
- 27 and insert "\$500,000"

## 28 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 8</u>

- 29 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 55 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 7, at the end of line 7, delete "\$1,000,000"
- 31 and insert "\$500,000"

## 32 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>

- 33 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 74 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- 34 adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 9, delete line 9, and insert "Statutory
- 35 Dedications out of the Liquefied Petroleum Gas Rainy Day Fund to the"

- 2 On page In Senate Committee Amendment No. 108 proposed by the Senate Committee on
- 3 Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 11, delete lines 31 and 32 and
- 4 on page 12, delete lines 1 through 5

#### 5 AMENDMENT NO. 11

- 6 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 138 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- 7 and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 15 line 19, delete "631" and insert
- 8 "652"

#### 9 AMENDMENT NO. 12

- In Senate Committee Amendment No. 139 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 15, line 30, after "Settlement" insert
- 12 "and one (1) T.O. position"

#### 13 AMENDMENT NO. 13

- 14 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 139 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 15, line 35, after "Settlement" insert
- "and one (1) T.O. position"

### 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 14</u>

- 18 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 163 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 17, line 27, after "lines" delete "17 and
- 20 18" and insert "28 and 29"

## 21 AMENDMENT NO. 15

- 22 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 163 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 17, line 30, delete "corrections" and
- 24 insert "Corrections"

## 25 AMENDMENT NO. 16

- 26 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 173 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 18, at the end of line 30, delete
- 28 "\$103,293,314" and insert "\$475,668,250"

## 29 AMENDMENT NO. 17

- 30 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 182 proposed by the Senate Committee on
- Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013.

## 32 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 18</u>

- In Senate Committee Amendment No. 188 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 19, at the end of line 28, delete
- 35 "\$243,540,377" and insert "\$256,880,772"

#### 36 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 19</u>

- 37 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 190 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 19, at the end of line 32, delete
- 39 "\$243,540,377" and insert "\$256,880,772"

- 2 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 191 proposed by the Senate Committee on
- 3 Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013.

## 4 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 21</u>

- 5 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 192 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 20, line 4, delete "37" and insert "32"

### 7 AMENDMENT NO. 22

- 8 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 193 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- 9 and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 20, at the end of line 6, delete
- 10 "\$666,900,618" and insert "\$667,250,090"

### 11 AMENDMENT NO. 23

- 12 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 194 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 20, at the end of line 8, delete
- 14 "\$666,900,618" and insert "\$667,250,090"

#### 15 AMENDMENT NO. 24

- 16 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 197 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 20, at the end of line 14, delete
- 18 "\$19,423,309" and insert "\$19,318,362"

#### 19 AMENDMENT NO. 25

- 20 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 200 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 20, at the end of line 20, delete
- 22 "\$666,900,618" and insert "\$667,250,090"

## 23 AMENDMENT NO. 26

- 24 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 201 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 20, delete lines 31 through 33 and
- insert the following:
- 27 "Supervisors shall allocate the amount of \$1,000,000 to the Pennington Biomedical Research
- 28 Center."

## 29 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 27</u>

- 30 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 242 proposed by the Senate Committee on
- 31 Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013.

### 32 AMENDMENT NO. 28

- 33 Delete Senate Committee Amendments No. 270 through No. 273 proposed by the Senate
- Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013.

- 36 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 280 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 28, at the end of line 15, delete "23"
- 38 and insert "26"

- 2 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 281 proposed by the Senate Committee on
- 3 Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013.

## 4 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 31</u>

- 5 In Senate Committee No. 284 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted
- by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 28, delete lines 35 through 36 and insert the
- 7 following:
- 8 "to the Student-Centered Goals Program to
- 9 provide funding for educational programs
- authorized by law and education initiatives
- operating outside of the Minimum
- 12 Foundation Program

\$ 44,605,579"

#### 13 AMENDMENT NO. 32

- 14 In Senate Committee No. 284 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted
- by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 29, delete line 1

#### 16 AMENDMENT NO. 33

- 17 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 302 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 30, at the end of line 39, delete
- 19 "\$9,800,000" and insert "\$7,800,000"

#### 20 AMENDMENT NO. 34

- 21 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 310 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 31, line 35, delete "Westweo" and
- 23 insert "Westwego"

## 24 AMENDMENT NO. 35

- 25 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 320 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 33, between lines 14 and 15, insert the
- 27 following:

#### 28 "20-950 JUDGMENTS"

## 29 AMENDMENT NO. 36

- 30 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 320 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 33, line 18, change "Eleven Million
- 32 Three Hundred Thousand" to "Twelve Million"

### 33 AMENDMENT NO. 37

- 34 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 320 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 35, line 30, change "The sum" to
- 36 "Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, the sum"

- 38 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 320 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- 39 and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 35, line 37, change "(\$5000,000.00)""
- 40 to "(\$500,000.00)"

- 2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 320 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- 3 and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 35, between lines 45 and 46, insert the
- 4 following:
- 5 " Section 1.8. The sum of Seven Thousand and No/100 (\$7,000.00) Dollars is hereby
- 6 appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of Louisiana by Statutory Dedications from
- 7 the Overcollections Fund for Fiscal Year 2013-2014 to be used to pay the consent judgment
- 8 against the Department of Transportation and Development in the suit entitled "Allstate
- 9 Insurance Company vs. State of Louisiana through the Department of Transportation and
- Development", bearing Suit No. 478,312, Division "D", Nineteenth Judicial District, Parish
- of East Baton Rouge, state of Louisiana.
- Section 1.9. The sum of Twenty Thousand and No/100 (\$20,000.00) Dollars is hereby
- 13 appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of Louisiana by Statutory Dedications from
- the Overcollections Fund for Fiscal Year 2013-2014 to be used to pay the consent judgment
- against the Department of Transportation and Development in the suit entitled "Michael E.
- Moore and Gary L. Harper on behalf of his minor daughter, Kayleigh B. Harper vs. State of
- 17 Louisiana Through the Department of Transportation and Development and Sabine Parish
- Police Jury, in Solido", bearing Number 63,080, on the docket of the Eleventh Judicial
- 19 District Court, parish of Sabine, state of Louisiana.
- Section 1.10. The sum of Eighteen Thousand and No/100 (\$18,000.00) Dollars is hereby
- 21 appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of Louisiana by Statutory Dedications from
- 22 the Overcollections Fund for Fiscal Year 2013-2014 to be used to pay the consent judgment
- against the Department of Transportation and Development in the suit entitled "Michael E.
- 24 Moore and Gary L. Harper on behalf of his minor daughter, Kayleigh B. Harper vs. State of
- 25 Louisiana Through the Department of Transportation and Development and Sabine Parish
- Police Jury, in Solido", bearing Number 63,080, on the docket of the Eleventh Judicial
- 27 District Court, parish of Sabine, state of Louisiana.
- Section 1.11. The sum of Nineteen Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Four and 63/100
- 29 (\$19,334.63) Dollars is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of Louisiana
- 30 by Statutory Dedications from the Overcollections Fund for Fiscal Year 2013-2014 to be
- 31 used to pay the consent judgment against the Department of Transportation and
- 32 Development in the suit entitled "Mary Alice Bacon vs. Evelyn Carter, et al., bearing
- Number 2006-000570, Division "A", Twenty-First Judicial District, Parish of Tangipahoa,
- 34 state of Louisiana."
- 35 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 40</u>
- 36 On page 7, at the end of line 11, delete "39:75(C))" and insert "39:75(C)"
- 37 AMENDMENT NO. 41
- 38 On page 8, line 20, delete "314.B" and insert "314(B)"
- 39 AMENDMENT NO. 42
- 40 On page 9, line 2, delete "Prior Fiscal Years" and insert "prior fiscal years"
- 41 AMENDMENT NO. 43
- 42 On page 12, line 14, delete "474,"
- 43 AMENDMENT NO. 44
- 44 On page 14, delete lines 40 through 43

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 45
- 2 On page 14, delete lines 44 through 47
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 46
- 4 On page 20, at the end of line 11, delete "\$297,484,396" and insert "\$248,342,155"
- 5 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 47</u>
- 6 On page 20, at the end of line 26, delete "\$297,910,008" and insert "\$248,767,767"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 48
- 8 On page 20, at the end of line 29, delete "\$89,324,037" and insert "\$6,117,057"
- 9 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 49</u>
- 10 On page 20, at the end of line 34, delete "\$30,405,572" and insert "\$64,470,311"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 50
- On page 20, at the end of line 35, delete "\$297,910,008" and insert "\$248,767,767"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 51
- On page 21, after line 56, insert the following:
- 15 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
- 16 to the Administrative Program for
- 17 personnel costs \$ 824,489"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 52
- 19 On page 26, between lines 45 and 46, insert the following:
- 20 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
- 21 to the State Program for the Orleans Parish Sheriff's
- Office for the payment of expenses related to the
- 23 housing of offenders in Orleans Parish pursuant to
- 24 Louisiana R.S. 15:824 \$ 2,000,000
- 25 Payable out of the State General Fund by
- 26 Statutory Dedications out of the Innocence
- 27 Compensation Fund to pay all eligible
- 28 petitioners in accordance with the provisions
- 29 of Louisiana R.S. 15:572.8 \$ 530,000"
- 30 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 53</u>
- 31 On page 26, at the end of line 48, delete "\$3,175,226" and insert "\$2,925,078"
- 32 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 54</u>
- 33 On page 27, at the end of line 51, delete \$41,302,415" and insert "\$41,052,267"
- 34 AMENDMENT NO. 55
- 35 On page 27, at the end of line 53, delete "\$18,847,176" and insert "\$18,656,678"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 56
- 2 On page 27, at the end of line 57, delete "\$22,378,319" and insert "\$22,318,669"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 57
- 4 On page 27, at the end of line 58, delete "\$41,302,415" and insert "\$41,052,267"
- 5 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 58</u>
- 6 On page 28, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:
- 7 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
- 8 to the Administrative Program for administrative
- 9 coordination activities and three (3) positions \$ 190,498
- 10 Payable out of Federal Funds to the
- 11 Administrative Program for administrative
- 12 coordination activities \$ 59,650"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 59
- On page 29, at the end of line 3, delete "\$12,748,831" and insert "\$12,697,736"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 60
- On page 29, at the end of line 60, delete "\$12,748,831" and insert "\$12,697,736"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 61
- 18 On page 29, at the end of line 63, delete "\$12,748,831" and insert "\$12,697,736"
- 19 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 62</u>
- 20 On page 29, at the end of line 64, delete "\$12,748,831" and insert "\$12,697,736"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 63
- 22 On page 43, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:
- 23 "Payable out of the State General Fund by
- 24 Statutory Dedications out of the Geaux Pass
- 25 Transition Fund to the Unclaimed Property
- 26 Program for implementation, in the event that
- 27 House Bill No. 348 of the 2013 Regular Session
- 28 of the Legislature is enacted into law \$ 2,300,000"
- 29 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 64</u>
- 30 On page 50, at the end of line 7, delete "\$73,706,612" and insert "\$74,069,260"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 65
- 32 On page 55, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:
- 33 "Provided, however, that of the monies appropriated herein out of the Louisiana Economic
- Development Fund, \$150,000 shall be allocated to the Vernon Parish Police Jury for
- 35 strategic planning related to Fort Polk."

- 2 On page 60, at the end of line 48, insert the following:
- 3 "\$200,000 Bayou Country Superfest,"
- 4 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 67</u>
- 5 On page 60, after line 55, insert the following:
- 6 "Provided, however, that out of the funds appropriated herein for the Greater New Orleans
- 7 Sports Foundation \$150,000 shall be allocated for the NOLA Motorsports Park."
- 8 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 68</u>
- 9 On page 64, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

10

- 11 "Payable out of the State General Fund by
- 12 Statutory Dedications out of the New Orleans
- 13 Ferry Fund to the Operations Program for the
- 14 Chalmette ferry, in the event that Senate Bill
- No. 215 of the 2013 Regular Session of the
- 16 Louisiana Legislature is enacted into law \$ 830,000
- 17 Payable out of the State General Fund by
- 18 Statutory Dedications out of the Crescent City
- 19 Transition Fund to the Operations Program
- 20 for the Chalmette ferry, in the event that Senate
- 21 Bill No. 218 of the 2013 Regular Session of the
- 22 Louisiana Legislature is enacted into law \$ 700,000"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 69
- 24 On page 78, at the end of line 4, delete "\$65,528,460" and insert "\$62,741,793"
- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 70</u>
- 26 On page 78, at the end of line 15, delete "\$5,506,949" and insert "\$7,906,949"
- 27 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 71</u>
- 28 On page 78, at the end of line 17, delete "\$6,085,839" and insert "\$6,472,506"
- 29 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 72</u>
- 30 On page 90, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:
- 31 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
- 32 for the Individual and Family Support Program
- for individuals with developmental disabilities \$ 50,000"
- 34 AMENDMENT NO. 73
- 35 On page 91, after line 65, insert the following:
- 36 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
- 37 for the Individual and Family Support Program
- for individuals with developmental disabilities \$ 200,000"

1	AMENDMENT NO. 74				
2	On page 93, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:				
3 4 5	"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) for the Individual and Family Support Program for individuals with developmental disabilities	\$	200,000"		
6	AMENDMENT NO. 75				
7	On page 95, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:				
8 9 10	"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) for the Individual and Family Support Program for individuals with developmental disabilities	\$	50,000"		
11	AMENDMENT NO. 76				
12	On page 101, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:				
13 14 15 16 17	"Provided however, that of the total appropriated herein for Schedule 09-306 Medical Vendor Payments, the commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means of financing by reducing a total of \$92,761 from the Payments to Public Providers Program, of which \$34,359 shall be State General Fund (Direct) and \$58,402 shall be Federal Funds.				
18 19	EXPENDITURES: Medical Vendor Payments	\$	80,993,521		
20	TOTAL EXPENDITURES	<u>\$</u>	80,993,521		
21 22 23	MEANS OF FINANCE: State General Fund (Direct) Federal Funds	\$ <u>\$</u>	30,000,000 50,993,521		
24	TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING	\$	80,993,521"		
25	AMENDMENT NO. 77				
26	On page 104, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:				
27 28 29	"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) for the Individual and Family Support Program for individuals with developmental disabilities	\$	50,000"		
30	AMENDMENT NO. 78				
31	On page 105, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:				
32 33 34	"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) for the Individual and Family Support Program for individuals with developmental disabilities	\$	50,000"		
35	AMENDMENT NO. 79				
36	On page 108, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:				
37 38 39	"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) for the Individual and Family Support Program for individuals with developmental disabilities	\$	200,000"		

1	AMENDMENT NO. 80	
2	On page 110, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:	
3 4 5	"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Public Health Services Program, including three (3) positions	\$ 225,000"
6	AMENDMENT NO. 81	
7	On page 114, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:	
8 9 10	"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Community-Based Program for the restructuring of the Early Steps Program	\$ 500,000
11 12 13 14 15 16	Payable out of the State General Fund by Fees and Self-generated Revenues to the Community-Based Program for the restructuring of the Early Steps Program, in the event that House Bill No. 375 of the 2013 Regular Legislative Session is enacted into law	\$ 1,700,000"
17	AMENDMENT NO. 82	
18	On page 115, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:	
19 20 21	"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) for the Individual and Family Support Program for individuals with developmental disabilities	\$ 50,000"
22	AMENDMENT NO. 83	
23	On page 116, between lines 4 and 5, insert the following:	
24 25 26	"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) for the Individual and Family Support Program for individuals with developmental disabilities	\$ 50,000"
27	AMENDMENT NO. 84	
28	On page 116, after line 57, insert the following:	
29 30 31	"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) for the Individual and Family Support Program for individuals with developmental disabilities	\$ 50,000"
32	AMENDMENT NO. 85	
33	On page 122, delete line 33, and insert "to the Field Services"	
34	AMENDMENT NO. 86	
35	On page 122, delete line 36, and insert "to the Field Services"	
36	AMENDMENT NO. 87	
37	On page 125, at the end of line 18, delete "18" and insert "34"	

2 On page 125, at the end of line 21, delete "46" and insert "90"

## 3 AMENDMENT NO. 89

- 4 On page 127, after line 48, insert the following:
- 5 "The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
- 6 of financing for the Coastal Management Program in this agency by reducing the
- 7 appropriation out of Federal Funds by \$83,206,980."

#### 8 AMENDMENT NO. 90

- 9 On page 129, after line 44, insert the following:
- 10 "Payable out of the State General Fund by
- 11 Fees and Self-generated Revenues to the
- 12 Tax Collection Program for costs to implement
- and enforce the amnesty program, in the
- event that House Bill No. 456 of the
- 15 2013 Regular Session of the Louisiana
- 16 Legislature is enacted into law \$ 7,500,000
- 17 Payable out of the State General Fund by
- 18 Fees and Self-generated Revenues to the
- 19 Tax Collection Program for two (2) authorized
- 20 T.O. positions and expenditures related to
- 21 establishing a registry for tax credits, in the
- event that House Bill No. 377 of the
- 23 2013 Regular Session of the Louisiana
- 24 Legislature is enacted into law \$ 500,000
- 25 Payable out of the State General Fund by
- Fees and Self-generated Revenues to the
- 27 Tax Collection Program for an upgrade to the
- 28 V9 integrated tax processing package \$ 2,000,000
- 29 Payable out of the State General Fund by
- 30 Fees and Self-generated Revenues to the
- 31 Tax Collection Program for implementation
- 32 of the Tax Express 3D front-end processing
- 33 system \$ 2,078,567"

## 34 AMENDMENT NO. 91

- On page 138, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:
- 36 "Payable out of the State General Fund by
- 37 Interagency Transfers from the Department of
- 38 Public Safety and Corrections, Office of State
- 39 Police, to the Management and Finance Program
- 40 for oil spill related expenditures \$800,000"

# 41 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 92</u>

- 42 On page 140, after line 64, insert the following:
- 43 "Payable out of the State General Fund by
- 44 Interagency Transfers from the Department of
- 45 Public Safety and Corrections, Office of State

1 2	Police, to the Wildlife Program for oil spill related expenditures	\$	865,300		
3 4 5 6 7 8	Payable out of the State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Conservation Fund to the Wildlife Program to provide for the purchase of various land acquisitions in order for the department to increase the state's hunting and fishing opportunities	\$	2,000,000"		
9	AMENDMENT NO. 93				
10	On page 141, after line 58, insert the following:				
11 12 13 14 15	"Payable out of the State General Fund by Interagency Transfers from the Department of Public Safety and Corrections, Office of State Police to the Fisheries Program for oil spill related expenditures	\$	6,670,319"		
16	AMENDMENT NO. 94				
17	On page 152, at the end of line 11, delete "\$175,377,391" and insert "\$188,717,786"				
18	AMENDMENT NO. 95				
19	On page 152, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:				
20	"State General Fund (Direct)	\$	47,062,402"		
21	AMENDMENT NO. 96				
22	On page 152, at the end of line 29, delete "\$175,377,391" and insert "\$141,655,384"				
23	AMENDMENT NO. 97				
24	On page 158, delete lines 23 through 41				
25	AMENDMENT NO. 98				
26	On page 161, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:				
27 28 29	"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Louisiana State University - Agricultural Center for general operations	\$	5,000,000"		
30	AMENDMENT NO. 99				
31	On page 167, after line 60, insert the following:				
32 33 34	"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Southern University - Agricultural Research and Extension Center for general operations	\$	1,000,000"		
35	AMENDMENT NO. 100				
36	On page 193, between lines 44 and 45, insert the following:				
37 38 39	"Payable out of the State General Fund by Interagency Transfers from the Department of Education, Minimum				

- 1 Foundation Program to the Living and
- 2 Learning Community Program for
- 3 educational services \$ 960,947"

- 5 On page 196, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:
- 6 "Payable out of the State General Fund by
- 7 Interagency Transfers from the
- 8 Department of Education, Minimum
- 9 Foundation Program to the NOCCA
- 10 Instruction Program for educational
- 11 services \$ 413,674"

# 12 AMENDMENT NO. 102

- On page 201, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:
- 14 "Provided, however, that of the State General Fund (Direct) appropriated above, the amount
- of \$250,000 shall be allocated to the Do-Re-ME! Program to implement a pilot
- arts-integrated curriculum using the fine and performing arts as an approach to education."

## 17 AMENDMENT NO. 103

- On page 203, after line 52, insert the following:
- 19 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
- 20 to the School and District Supports Program
- 21 for provision of a one-time supplemental
- 22 payment for certificated personnel,
- 23 including school nurses and excluding
- superintendents, who are employed by the
- 25 Recovery School District, the LSU Lab School,
- the Southern University Lab School and the
- 27 sixty-nine public school systems

- \$ 50,000,000
- 28 Provided, however, that this one-time supplemental payment shall be distributed in
- accordance with a plan developed jointly by the Department of Education and the Division
- 30 of Administration. Provided, further, no contributions to retirement systems shall be made
- 31 concomitant with these supplemental payments, nor shall there be any effect on the
- 32 computation of future retirement benefits.
- 33 Provided, further, funds appropriated for the one-time supplemental payment shall be
- 34 allocated to the following budget units and activities in order to provide a one-time
- 35 supplemental payment to certificated personnel, including school nurses and excluding
- superintendents, who are employed by: the LSU Lab School; the Southern University Lab
- 37 School; Type 2 Charter Schools; Type 5 Charter Schools; schools operated by the Recovery
- 38 School District; the Louisiana School for the Deaf and Visually Impaired; the Louisiana
- 39 Special Education Center; the Louisiana School for Math, Science and the Arts; the New
- 40 Orleans Center for the Creative Arts; Special School Districts; and the Office of Juvenile
- 41 Justice."

- 43 On page 205, at the end of line 47, delete "\$111,105,000" and insert "\$107,248,000"
- 44 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 105</u>
- 45 On page 205, delete lines 51 through 53

- 2 On page 218, after line 44, insert the following:
- 3 "Provided, however, that the Board of Supervisors of Community and Technical Colleges
- 4 shall have the authority to identify an alternate construction site for the purposes of
- 5 implementing provisions of R.S. 17:3394.3(B)(1)(a)."
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 107
- 7 On page 223, after line 50, insert the following:
- 8 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
- 9 to the Administrative Program

\$ 530,000

- 10 Provided, however, that the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer
- monies from the State General Fund (Direct) into the Innocence Compensation Fund."